in a change from our current practice of bilaterally negotiated credit terms. An exemption from mandatory clearing is available under the Dodd-Frank Act for
counterparties that are non-financial end users using swaps to hedge commercial risk.

In July 2012, the CFTC issued a final rule providing for an exemption from clearing requirements as outlined in Dodd-Frank for end users that enter into
hedges to mitigate commercial risk. We expect most of our transactions to qualify under the end

48

Table of Contents

AVISTA CORPORATION

user exemption, however we may choose to use a clearing agent for many transactions even if we are allowed bilateral transactions. During 2012, the Board
of Directors of Avista Corp. approved the use of the end user exemption, if we choose to utilize this exemption.

We will continue to monitor developments regarding implementation steps defined in the Dodd-Frank Act. We cannot predict the impact the Dodd-Frank Act
may ultimately have on our operations.

Capital Resources

Our consolidated capital structure, including the current portion of long-term debt and short-term borrowings, and excluding noncontrolling interests,
consisted of the following as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 (dollars in thousands):

 December 31, 2012  December 31, 2011

 Amount
Percent
of total  Amount

Percent
of total

Current portion of long-term debt $ 50,372  1.9%  $ 7,474  0.3%
Current portion of nonrecourse long-term debt (Spokane Energy) 14,965  0.6%  13,668  0.5%
Short-term borrowings 52,000  1.9%  96,000  3.8%
Long-term borrowings under committed line of credit 54,000  2.0%  —  —%
Long-term debt to affiliated trusts 51,547  1.9%  51,547  2.0%
Nonrecourse long-term debt (Spokane Energy) 17,838  0.7%  32,803  1.3%
Long-term debt 1,178,367  44.0%  1,169,826  45.7%

Total debt 1,419,089  53.0%  1,371,318  53.6%
Total Avista Corporation stockholders’ equity 1,259,477  47.0%  1,185,701  46.4%

Total $ 2,678,566  100.0%  $ 2,557,019  100.0%

We need to finance capital expenditures and acquire additional funds for operations from time to time. The cash requirements needed to service our
indebtedness, both short-term and long-term, reduce the amount of cash flow available to fund capital expenditures, purchased power, fuel and natural gas
costs, dividends and other requirements. Our stockholders’ equity increased $73.8 million during 2012 primarily due to net income, the issuance of common
stock, and the expiration of the subsidiary noncontrolling interests redemption rights, partially offset by dividends.

We generally fund capital expenditures with a combination of internally generated cash and external financing. The level of cash generated internally and the